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INTRODUCTION

1. Plaintiffs American Jetter & Plumbing, Inc. (“*American Jetter”) and Resilience
Treatment Center (“Resilience,” collectively with American Jetter, “Plaintiffs”) bring this class
action on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated (the “Class,” defined infra) against
defendants State Compensation Insurance Fund (“State Fund”) and Does 1 through 50, inclusive
(collectively “Defendants™).

2. This lawsuit seeks refunds of the unlawful workers’ compensation insurance
premiums Defendants charged Plaintiffs and the Class. As detailed further herein, Defendants have
improperly and illegally charged the Class inflated insurance premium rates using two separate but
related schemes. First, Defendants charged Plaintiff American Jetter and the “Algorithm Group”
(defined infra) inflated insurance premium rates by calculating the premiums using improper and
illegal “tier modifiers” and “rating plan modifiers” based on formulas that were not filed, disclosed
to the public, or permitted to be disclosed to the public at the time of the filing of the rate filings
utilizing the formulas, as required by law (the “Algorithm”). Defendants have charged the
Algorithm Group these improper and illegal premiums since 2013, and continued to do so even after
the California Insurance Commissioner confirmed that Defendants’ use of the tier modifiers and
rating plan modifiers at issue was illegal and unenforceable.

3. Defendants have also charged Plaintiff Resilience and the “Insufficient
Documentation Group” (defined infra) inflated insurance premium rates by increasing the
Insufficient Documentation Group’s tier modifiers, and consequent premiums (for most by 50%),
due to the Insufficient Documentation Group members’ purported failure to provide State Fund with
information necessary for it to accurately underwrite risk and to “encourage full disclosure.”
However, Defendants (i) never notified Plaintiff Resilience or, upon information and belief, the
other Insufficient Documentation Group members of their purported failure to provide sufficient
documentation; (ii) never provided them an opportunity to question or cure this purported failure;
or (iii) even directly disclosed to Plaintiff Resilience or the Insufficient Documentation Group
members of the tier modifier they were being assigned or the basis of that tier modifier.

4, These actions by Defendants breached State Fund’s insurance policies with both the
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Algorithm Group and Insufficient Documentation Group members, and violated provisions of the
California Insurance Code as well as the California Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”).

5. Plaintiffs seek restitution and damages stemming from Defendants’ use of the
improper tier modifiers in excess of 1.00. Plaintiffs also seek to enjoin Defendants from continuing
to charge insurance premiums not permitted under the law.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

6. This Court has personal jurisdiction over State Fund because it is doing business in
the State of California within Los Angeles County.

7. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section
395 because State Fund does substantial business in this County and has its principal offices in this
County. Plaintiffs are also residents of this County and transacted business with State Fund while
in this County.

PARTIES

8. Plaintiff American Jetter & Plumbing, Inc. is a corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the State of California and qualified to do business in the State of California.
American Jetter’s headquarters are located at 1515 Stevens Avenue, Unit B, San Gabriel, California
91776.

Q. Plaintiff Resilience Treatment Center is a corporation organized and existing under
the laws of the State of California, and qualified to do business in the State of California.
Resilience’s headquarters are located at 9663 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 168, Beverly Hills,
California 90210.

10. Defendant State Compensation Insurance Fund is a public enterprise fund established
by the California State legislature in 1914. State Fund provides worker’s compensation insurance
throughout California, including in Los Angeles County. State Fund often functions as an insurer
of last resort.

11. State Fund is one of the largest providers of workers’ compensation insurance to
California businesses, with the California Department of Insurance’s 2018 Market Share Report

reporting State Fund as having approximately 10.9% of the market share and total premiums of
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nearly $1.4 billion. State Fund reports on its website that it has approximately 110,000
policyholders and nearly $21 billion in assets. State Fund lists one of its “Values” as “Do What’s
Right. Approach every situation with a passion to help, a desire to learn and a commitment to
integrity — because doing the right thing isn’t always simple, easy, or clear.” (Emphasis in original).

12. Plaintiffs are not presently aware of the true names and capacities of the Defendants
designated as Does 1 through 50, inclusive, and will hereafter seek leave of the Court to amend this
complaint to allege the true names and capacities of each Defendant.

13. Upon information and belief, Defendants are each responsible in some manner for

the transactions, events and occurrences alleged, and the damages alleged were proximately caused

thereby.
14, Upon information and belief, Defendants were each the agents, joint venturers,
trustees, servants, partners, alter-egos, parent corporations, subsidiaries, affiliates, contractors or

employees of each of the remaining Defendants, and the acts or omissions alleged herein were done
by them acting individually, through such capacity or through the scope of their authority, and said
conduct was thereafter ratified by the remaining Defendants.

SUBSTANTIVE ALLEGATIONS

The Algorithm Group Claims

15. California Insurance Code section 11735 requires, inter alia, that all insurers doing
business in California publicly file all rates and supplementary rate information before charging any
such rates. Specifically, section 11735(b) mandates in pertinent part that “[a]ll rates, supplementary
rate information, and any supporting information for rates filed under this article, as soon as filed,
shall be open to public inspection at any reasonable time. Copies may be obtained by any person
upon request and the payment of a reasonable charge.” Section 11730 of the Insurance Code further
defines “supplementary rate information” as including any “minimum premium, policy fee, rating

rule, rating plan, and any other similar information needed to determine the applicable premium for

an insured.”
16. Beginning with its rate filing in effect for policies commencing March 1, 2013 (the
#2013 Rate Filing”), State Fund has calculated certain workers’ compensation insurance premiums
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using a formula that includes a “tier modifier” and “rating plan modifier.” The tier modifier is
calculated based on an Algorithm that takes into account various factors including insureds’ prior
loss history and average wages.

17. The tier modifier is one component of the formula State Fund uses to determine an
insured’s rating plan modifier, which in turn is a component of the formula used to calculate an
insured’s premiums. When the tier modifier is in excess of 1.00, an insured’s rating plan modifier
and premium is set above the rate that would be charged absent the tier modifier. For example, if
an insured is assigned a 1.50 tier modifier for their policy, their premium will be increased by 50%,
all else being equal.

18. State Fund violated Insurance Code sections 11735 and 11730, among others, by
failing to file, publicly disclose or permit to be publicly disclosed the Algorithm at the time of the
filing of the rate filings utilizing the Algorithm. The Algorithm is supplementary rate information
necessary for insureds to determine (or later confirm) what tier modifier they should fall under and,
consequently, what their total premiums will be (or should have been). In fact, State Fund has never
even directly informed insureds what tier modifier has been assigned to their policy, further
preventing insureds from being able to determine (or confirm) their applicable premiums and shop
for competitive workers’ compensation insurance coverage.

19. The illegality of this scheme was confirmed by the California Insurance
Commissioner. On November 16, 2018, the California Insurance Commissioner issued a decision
in In the Matter of the Appeal of A-Brite Blind & Drapery Cleaning, No. AHB-WCA-17-26 (Cal.
Ins. Comm’r, November 16, 2018) (“A-Brite,” attached as Exhibit A), concluding as a matter of law
that State Fund used an unlawful and unenforceable tier modifier and rating plan modifier to
calculate an insured’s premium for its policies effective December 2, 2015 to December 2, 2016,
and December 2, 2016 to December 2, 2017.

20. The basis for the Insurance Commissioner’s decision was that State Fund had
improperly used the undisclosed Algorithm for calculating insureds’ tier modifiers.

21. The Insurance Commissioner in A-Brite held that State Fund’s use of the undisclosed

Algorithm to calculate A-Brite’s tier modifier and rating plan modifier was impermissible because,
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inter alia, State Fund failed to make the Algorithm publicly available to its insureds at the time of
filing. Because of this, insureds like A-Brite, Plaintiff American Jetter and the Algorithm Group
members could not determine what their insurance premiums should be, and when assessed a tier
modifier greater than 1.00 were charged premiums in excess of what was lawful.

22. The Insurance Commissioner in A-Brite ordered State Fund to recalculate A-Brite’s
premium by removing the tier modifier, which was over 1.00 and therefore created a premium
charge. This removal of the tier modifier resulted in an $8,805 reduction in premiums for A-Brite.

The Insufficient Documentation Group Claims

23. In State Fund’s 2013 Rate Filing, State Fund briefly noted the following rating rule

with respect to the assignment of tier modifiers:

Every insured with three consecutive years of insurance history can be slotted into one of
the three tiers, regardless of whether they are currently a State Fund policyholder or are
applying as new business. However, not every insured that comes to State Fund will be
mature enough to have three years of history, so State Fund plans to place these into the
Middle/B Tier. When they reach their third year, these insureds will be treated the same as
all other and will be assigned to the appropriate tier depending on their claims experience.
As is already mandatory, State Fund will continue to require full and complete insurance
history as part of the application process. Those businesses that fail to provide
documentation of claims history and other required information will be placed into the
Worst/C Tier, to encourage full disclosure to enable to State Fund to most accurately
underwrite the risk. (Emphasis added).*

24. In other words, State Fund explained that through its “Insufficient Documentation
Rule,” if it unilaterally determined that an insured had failed to provide sufficient documentation of
claims history and “other required information” (left unclear in the rate filing or elsewhere), it would
penalize the insured with a detrimental tier modifier (causing an increase in premiums) in order to
“encourage full disclosure” from the insured in pursuit of the goal of “enabl[ing] . . . State Fund to
most accurately underwrite the risk.”

25. Despite State Fund’s 2013 Rate Filing stating that the dual purpose of the Insufficient
Documentation Rule is to “encourage full disclosure” from insureds and “enable . . . State Fund to

most accurately underwrite the [insureds’] risk,” upon information and belief State Fund does not

L A version of the Insufficient Documentation Rule has been in effect in every State Fund
rate filing since the 2013 Rate Filing
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as a matter of practice, and in violation of the Insurance Code and the UCL, (1) notify insureds when
it believes insufficient documentation has been provided, or identify what information is purportedly
missing; or (2) provide such insureds an opportunity to question or cure the purported deficiency
and avoid a substantial increase in their premiums. In fact, Defendants do not even directly inform
insureds of the tier modifier that has been applied to their policy premiums (much less the reason
why).

Plaintiffs’ Facts

American Jetter

26. Plaintiff American Jetter is a construction company that does building maintenance,
plumbing, and wallboard construction.

217. American Jetter purchased workers’ compensation insurance from State Fund
including policies effective for the periods January 13, 2017 through January 13, 2018 (the “2017
Policy”), January 13, 2018 through January 13, 2019 (the “2018 Policy”), and January 13, 2019
through March 11, 2019 (the “2019 Policy”), periods during which State Fund unlawfully set its
rating plan modifier and rates using the undisclosed tier modifier Algorithm.?

28. American Jetter received a tier modifier of 1.50 for its 2017 Policy and paid
premiums to State Fund based in part on the tier modifier. State Fund assigned the 1.50 tier modifier
to American Jetter for its 2017 Policy based on State Fund’s application of the Algorithm to
American Jetter’s loss history and other historical data.

29. State Fund’s use of the 1.50 tier modifier increased American Jetter’s premium for
the 2017 Policy period by approximately $60.

30. American Jetter received a tier modifier of 1.50 for its 2018 Policy and paid
premiums to State Fund based in part on the tier modifier. State Fund assigned the 1.50 tier modifier
to American Jetter for its 2018 Policy based on State Fund’s application of the Algorithm to
American Jetter’s loss history and other historical data.

31. State Fund’s use of the 1.50 tier modifier increased American Jetter’s premium for

2 The 2017 Policy, 2018 Policy and 2019 Policy are attached as Exhibits B, C and D,
respectively.
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the 2018 Policy period by approximately $8,749.

32. American Jetter received a tier modifier of 1.20 for its 2019 Policy and paid
premiums to State Fund based in part on the tier modifier. State Fund assigned the 1.20 tier modifier
to American Jetter for its 2019 Policy based on State Fund’s application of the Algorithm to
American Jetter’s loss history and other historical data.

33. State Fund’s use of the 1.20 tier modifier increased American Jetter’s premium for
the 2019 Policy period by approximately $2,013.

34. In total, American Jetter has paid State Fund approximately $10,822 in excess
premiums due to State Fund’s unlawful charging of premiums based on Defendants’ use of

undisclosed Algorithm in calculating American Jetter’s tier modifiers, rating plan modifiers and

premiums.
35. For the 2017 through 2019 Policy periods, American Jetter was not directly informed
of its assignment of tier modifiers of 1.50 and 1.20 (or provided the basis for such assignments) that

increased its premiums.

36. Prior to the commencement of this suit, American Jetter made multiple attempts to
confirm with State Fund, through American Jetter’s counsel, both the basis for the calculation of the
tier modifier used in calculating American Jetter’s premiums, as well as simply which tier modifier

has been applied to the policies. Remarkably, State Fund consistently refused to answer either

query.’
37. Instead, American Jetter’s policies, and audit materials received regarding the
policies, reflect a blended rating plan modifier that included the tier modifier as one of its factors.

38. For the 2017 Policy, American Jetter received a rating plan modifier of 1.725,
causing additional premium charges of approximately $870, inclusive of the increased premium
caused by the tier modifier.

39. For the 2018 Policy, American Jetter received a rating plan modifier of 1.725,

causing additional premium charges of approximately $13,190, inclusive of the increased premium

3 American Jetter was later able to confirm the tier modifiers assigned to the policy periods
at issue by obtaining documentation provided to its broker.
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caused by the tier modifier.

40. For the 2019 Policy, American Jetter received a rating plan modifier of 1.380,
causing additional premium charges of approximately $3,424, inclusive of the increased premium
caused by the tier modifier.

41. It is impossible to calculate, and confirm the calculation of, the rating plan modifier
without knowledge of the undisclosed and incomplete Algorithm that is used to calculate the tier
modifier, thereby making the rating plan modifier, like the tier modifier, a separate improperly

undisclosed component of insureds’ premiums.

Resilience
42. Plaintiff Resilience is a mental health treatment facility.
43. Resilience purchased workers’ compensation insurance from State Fund including

the policy effective for the period June 9, 2016, through June 9, 2017 (the “2016 Policy”),* a period
during which State Fund unlawfully set its rating plan modifier and rates using the undisclosed tier
modifier Algorithm.

44, Resilience received a tier modifier of 1.50 for its 2016 Policy and paid premiums to
State Fund based in part on the tier modifier. State Fund assigned the 1.50 tier modifier to Resilience
for its 2016 Policy based on State Fund’s Insufficient Documentation Rule, apparently determining
that Resilience failed to provide sufficient information for State Fund to determine Resilience’s
underwriting risk and corresponding tier modifier under the Algorithm.

45. But Defendants did not provide Resilience with any notice or indication that
Defendants believed Resilience had failed to provide sufficient documentation, or what
documentation Defendants believed was still outstanding. Nor did Defendants provide Resilience
with an opportunity to question or cure the purported deficiency and avoid a substantial increase in
premiums. In fact, Defendants did not even directly inform Resilience of what tier modifier had
been applied to the 2016 Policy, or the basis for the tier modifier assigned.

46. State Fund’s use of the 1.50 tier modifier increased Resilience’s premium for the

% The 2016 Policy is attached as Exhibit E.
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2016 Policy period by approximately $23,983.

47. For the 2016 Policy, Resilience received a rating plan modifier of 1.77675, causing
additional premium charges of approximately $31,454, inclusive of the increased premium caused
by the tier modifier.

48. For the 2016 Policy period, Resilience was not directly informed of its assignment
to the 1.50 tier modifier category, or the reason for the assignment. Resilience was later able to
confirm the 1.50 tier modifier assigned to the 2016 Policy by obtaining documentation provided to
its broker. However, neither this documentation, nor any other information Resilience or the
Insufficient Documentation Group members were provided, notified or indicated that the basis for
the increased tier modifier was a purported failure to provide sufficient documentation of
underwriting risk.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

49. Plaintiffs bring this action pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 382 as a class
action individually on behalf of themselves and on behalf of all others similarly situated. The Class

is defined as follows:
All insureds of State Fund whose workers’ compensation insurance premiums for
any policy in effect from March 1, 2013, through the present were calculated using
a tier modifier in excess of 1.00 and where such calculation resulted in the payment
of a higher premium than the insured would have otherwise paid. Excluded from
the Class are Defendants, their affiliates, predecessors, successors, officers,

directors, agents, servants and employees and the immediate families of such
persons.

Numerosity

50. The members of the Class are too numerous for joinder to be practicable. There are
tens of thousands of State Fund insureds whose premiums were calculated using a tier modifier in
excess of 1.00. Upon information and belief the Class has thousands, if not tens of thousands, of
members in its ranks. The exact quantity and identities of each member of the Class is known to

Defendants through State Fund’s own records.

Commonality
51. There is a well-defined community of interest in the relevant questions of law and
-9.-
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fact among members of the Class. Common questions of law and fact predominate over any
questions affecting individual members of the Class, including, but not limited to:

a. Whether State Fund included the complete tier modifier Algorithm in its rate
filings;

b. Whether State Fund filed the tier modifier Algorithm at the time of filing the
rate filings utilizing the Algorithm;

C. Whether State Fund publicly disclosed the tier modifier Algorithm at the time
of filing the rate filings utilizing the Algorithm;

d. Whether State Fund permitted the tier modifier Algorithm to be publicly
disclosed at the time of filing the rate filings utilizing the Algorithm;

e. Whether State Fund violated California Insurance Code section 332 by failing
to file the tier modifier Algorithm at the time of filing the rate filings utilizing the Algorithm

f. Whether State Fund violated California Insurance Code section 332 by failing
to publicly disclose the tier modifier Algorithm at the time of filing the rate filings utilizing the
Algorithm;

g. Whether State Fund violated California Insurance Code section 332 by failing
to allow to be publicly disclosed the tier modifier Algorithm at the time of filing the rate filings
utilizing the Algorithm;

h. Whether State Fund violated California Insurance Code section 332 by failing
to provide Insufficient Documentation Group members (1) notice that State Fund had deemed them
to have failed to provide sufficient documentation; (2) notice of what documentation was
purportedly still outstanding; (3) any opportunity to contest or cure the purported lack of
documentation; and/or (4) direct notification of the tier modifier assigned or the basis of the
assignment of the tier modifier;

I. Whether State Fund violated California Insurance Code section 11735 by
failing file the tier modifier Algorithm at the time of filing the rate filings utilizing the Algorithm;

J. Whether State Fund violated California Insurance Code section 11735 by

failing to publicly disclose the tier modifier Algorithm at the time of filing the rate filings utilizing
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the Algorithm;

K. Whether State Fund violated California Insurance Code section 11735 by
failing to allow to be publicly disclosed the tier modifier Algorithm at the time of filing the rate
filings utilizing the Algorithm

l. Whether State Fund violated California Insurance Code section 11735 by
failing to provide Insufficient Documentation Group members (1) notice that State Fund had deemed
them to have failed to provide sufficient documentation; (2) notice of what documentation was
purportedly still required; (3) any opportunity to contest or cure the purported lack of
documentation; and/or (4) direct notification of the tier modifier assigned or the basis of the
assignment of the tier modifier.

m. Whether Defendants breached State Fund’s contracts for insurance with
Plaintiffs and the Class through their conduct;

n. Whether Defendants violated California Business & Professions Code
section 17200 through their conduct;

0. Whether Defendants concealed their improper and illegal actions from
members of the Class;

p. Whether Defendants should be enjoined from continuing their improper
practices, including by being required to (i) inform members of the Class of their tier modifiers and
the basis of the tier modifiers, and (ii) provide Insufficient Documentation Group members with

notice of the purported insufficient documentation and an opportunity to cure; and

g. What the proper measure of damages is for each claim.
Typicality
52. Plaintiffs have the same interests in this matter as all other members of the Class

since they were charged unlawful rates in the same manners as other members of the Class.

53. If members of the Class brought individual cases, they would require proof of the
same material and substantive facts and would seek the same relief.

54, The claims of Plaintiffs and the members of the Class share a common nucleus of

operative facts and originate from the same conduct by Defendants.
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Adequacy of Representation

55. Plaintiffs will diligently represent the interests of the Class. The interests of Plaintiffs
are sufficiently aligned with the interests of the other members of the Class such that they will have
no conflicts with the interests of the Class and will be adequate representatives.

56. Counsel for Plaintiffs are highly experienced in consumer class action litigation and
will prosecute the action with skill and diligence.

Superiority

57. The prosecution of separate actions by individual members of the Class would create
a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications which would establish incompatible standards of
conduct for the parties opposing the Class. Such incompatible standards of conduct and varying
adjudications of the same essential facts, proof and legal theories would also create and allow the
existence of inconsistent and incompatible rights within the Class.

58. Moreover, a class action is superior to other methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of the controversies raised in this Complaint because:

a. Individual claims by members of the Class could be impracticable as the costs
of pursuit would far exceed what any one member of the Class has at stake;

b. Plaintiffs are unaware of any significant number of other actions that have
been commenced over the controversies alleged in this Complaint, and individual members of the
Class are unlikely to have an interest in separately prosecuting and controlling individual actions;

C. The concentration of litigation of these claims in one forum will achieve
efficiency and promote judicial economy; and

d. The proposed class action is manageable.

59. Defendants have acted in a uniform manner on grounds generally applicable to
Plaintiffs and the other members of the Class so that final declaratory and injunctive relief as
requested herein is appropriate with respect to the Class as a whole.

60. Therefore, class treatment of Plaintiffs’ claims is appropriate and necessary.
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COUNT |
BREACH OF CONTRACT
(On Behalf of Plaintiffs and the Class)

61. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 1-60

above as if fully set forth herein.

62. Plaintiffs and the Algorithm Group entered into contracts with State Fund to provide
workers’ compensation insurance to Plaintiffs and the Class.

63. Upon information and belief, these standard form contracts provided in pertinent part
that “[a]ll premium for this policy will be determined by our manuals of rules rates, rating plan and
classifications. We may change our manual and apply the changes to this policy if authorized by
law or a governmental agency regulating this workers’ compensation insurance.” The contracts
further provide that “[t]he final premium will be determined after this policy ends by using the actual
premium basis and the proper classifications, rates and rating plan that lawfully apply to the business
and work covered by this policy.”

64. Plaintiff American Jetter and each member of the Algorithm Group purchased a
workers’ compensation insurance policy from State Fund and was charged and paid a premium to
State Fund based in part on State Fund’s unlawful application of a tier modifier in excess of 1.00
where such tier modifier was applied by State Fund based on the mathematical application of the
tier modifier Algorithm to the insured’s claims history and other information taken into account by
the Algorithm.

65. Defendants breached State Fund’s agreements with Plaintiff American Jetter and the
Algorithm Group by charging insurance rates that were not calculated in a lawful manner. For the
reasons set forth herein, Defendants’ usage of the undisclosed tier modifier Algorithm, and the rating
plan modifier incorporating the undisclosed tier modifier Algorithm, in calculating its insureds’
premiums was unlawful. Accordingly, Defendants’ assessment of unlawful rates is a breach of State
Fund’s insurance agreements with Plaintiff American Jetter and the Algorithm Group.

66. Plaintiff Resilience and each member of the Insufficient Documentation Group
purchased a workers’ compensation insurance policy from State Fund and was charged and paid a

premium to State Fund based in part on State Fund’s unlawful application of a tier modifier in excess
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of 1.00 where such tier modifier was applied by State Fund due to State Fund’s determination that
the insured failed to provide sufficient documentation of its claims history and other information
required by State Fund.

67. Defendants breached State Fund’s insurance agreements with Plaintiff Resilience
and the Insufficient Documentation Group by charging insurance rates that were not calculated in a
lawful manner. Certain of State Fund’s rate filings provide that “[t]hose businesses that fail to
provide documentation of claims history and other required information will be placed into the
Worst/C Tier, to encourage full disclosure to enable to State Fund to most accurately underwrite the
risk.”

68. But Defendants did not provide any notice to Resilience or, upon information and
belief, to the Insufficient Documentation Group that Defendants believed insufficient
documentation had been provided. Nor did Defendants inform Resilience or the Insufficient
Documentation Group members of what documentation Defendants believed was still outstanding,
or provide an opportunity to question or cure the purported deficiency and avoid a substantial
increase in premiums. In fact, Defendants did not even directly inform Resilience or the Insufficient
Documentation Group members of what tier modifier had been applied to their policy premiums or
the basis of the tier modifier applied. Accordingly, Defendants could not have applied the increased
tier modifiers to the Insufficient Documentation Group members for the purpose of “encourag[ing]
full disclosure” of underwriting risk, as policyholders were never even made aware that this was the
basis of their increased premiums. State Fund also declined to provide insureds an opportunity to
provide any purportedly missing information which would have “enable[d] . . . State Fund to most
accurately underwrite the risk.”

69. Defendants further breached the terms of State Fund’s insurance agreements with
Plaintiff Resilience and the Insufficient Documentation Group because State Fund promises through
such agreement to charge only lawful premiums. But as discussed infra, Defendants’ assignment
of inflated tier modifiers to Plaintiff Resilience and the Insufficient Documentation Group without
notification, an opportunity to cure, or any apparent basis, violates provisions of the California

Insurance Code and the UCL.
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70. Plaintiffs have performed all of the terms of its agreements with State Fund except
for those for which performance has been excused by Defendants” unlawful conduct.
71. As a proximate result of Defendants’ breach of the agreements, Plaintiffs and the

Class have suffered losses in an amount exceeding the jurisdictional minimum of this Court.

COUNT 11
CAL.BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17200, et seq.
(On Behalf of Plaintiffs and the Class)

72. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 1-60
above as if fully set forth herein.

73. Plaintiffs have standing to pursue this claim under California’s UCL because they
suffered an injury-in-fact and lost money as a result of Defendants’ practices.

74. Plaintiff American Jetter and each member of the Algorithm Group purchased a
workers’ compensation insurance policy from State Fund and was charged and paid a premium to
State Fund based in part on State Fund’s unlawful application of a tier modifier in excess of 1.00
where such tier modifier was applied by State Fund based on the mathematical application of the
tier modifier Algorithm to the insured’s claims history and other information taken into account by
the Algorithm.

75. For the reasons set forth herein, State Fund’s application of a tier modifier in excess
of 1.00, and a rating plan modifier incorporating the tier modifier, violated, with respect to the
Algorithm Group, Insurance Code section 11735 which requires, among other things, that all
insurers doing business in California file, publicly disclose and/or permit to be publicly disclosed
all rates and supplementary rate information before charging any such rates. Specifically, section
11735(b) requires in pertinent part that “[a]ll rates, supplementary rate information, and any
supporting information for rates filed under this article, as soon as filed, shall be open to public
inspection at any reasonable time. Copies may be obtained by any person upon request and the
payment of a reasonable charge.” Under section 11730 of the Insurance Code, supplementary rate
information includes any “minimum premium, policy fee, rating rule, rating plan, and any other

similar information needed to determine the applicable premium for an insured.”
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76. State Fund violated, with respect to the Algorithm Group, section 11735 of the
Insurance Code by failing to file, publicly disclose, or permit to be publicly disclosed its tier
modifier Algorithm at the time of filing the rate filings utilizing the Algorithm. This prevented
insureds from being able to determine why they were assigned a specific tier modifier, or to
determine how the tier modifier and consequent premiums were derived and calculated.

77. State Fund’s failure to file, publicly disclose, or permit to be publicly disclosed its
tier modifier Algorithm at the time of filing the rate filings utilizing the Algorithm further prevented
insureds from being able to determine the basis of their assigned rating plan modifier, or to
determine how their consequent premium was derived and calculated.

78. Section 332 of the Insurance Code requires that “[e]ach party to a contract of
insurance shall communicate to the other, in good faith, all facts within his knowledge which are or
which he believes to be material to the contract and as to which he makes no warranty, and which
the other has not the means of ascertaining.” Concealment consists of any “[n]eglect to
communicate that which a party knows, and ought to communicate.” Ins. Code § 330.

79. State Fund’s failure to file, publicly disclose, or permit to be publicly disclosed its
tier modifier Algorithm at the time of filing the rate filings utilizing the Algorithm violated, with
respect to the Algorithm Group, section 332 of the Insurance Code.

80. Defendants’ conduct described herein, with respect to the Algorithm Group,

constitutes a course of unfair conduct within the meaning of Business & Professions Code § 17200,

et seq.
81. State Fund’s violations of Sections 332 and 11735 of the Insurance Code described
herein, with respect to the Algorithm Group, constitute unlawful business acts and practices in

violation of Business & Professions Code section 17200, et seq.

82. Plaintiff Resilience and each member of the Insufficient Documentation Group
purchased a workers’ compensation insurance policy from State Fund and was charged and paid a
premium to State Fund based in part on State Fund’s unlawful application of a tier modifier in excess
of 1.00 where such tier modifier was applied by State Fund due to State Fund’s determination that

the insured failed to provide sufficient documentation of its claims history and other information
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required by State Fund.

83. Certain of State Fund’s rate filings set forth State Fund’s “Insufficient
Documentation Rule” providing that “[t]hose businesses that fail to provide documentation of
claims history and other required information will be placed into the Worst/C Tier, to encourage full
disclosure to enable to State Fund to most accurately underwrite the risk.”

84. But Defendants did not provide any notice to Resilience or, upon information and
belief, to Insufficient Documentation Group members that Defendants believed insufficient
documentation had been provided. Nor did Defendants inform Resilience or the Insufficient
Documentation Group members of what documentation Defendants believed was still outstanding,
or provide an opportunity to question or cure the purported deficiency and avoid a substantial
increase in premiums. In fact, Defendants did not even directly inform Resilience or the Insufficient
Documentation Group members of what tier modifier had been applied to their policy premiums or
the basis of the tier modifier applied. Accordingly, Defendants could not have applied the increased
tier modifiers to the Insufficient Documentation Group members for the purpose of “encourag[ing]
full disclosure” of underwriting risk, as policyholders were never even made aware that this was the
basis of their increased premiums. State Fund also declined to provide insureds an opportunity to
provide any purportedly missing information which would have “enable[d] . . . State Fund to most
accurately underwrite the risk.”

85. Section 332 of the Insurance Code requires that “[e]ach party to a contract of
insurance shall communicate to the other, in good faith, all facts within his knowledge which are or
which he believes to be material to the contract and as to which he makes no warranty, and which
the other has not the means of ascertaining.” Concealment consists of any “[n]eglect to
communicate that which a party knows, and ought to communicate.” Ins. Code § 330.

86. As discussed supra, Defendants violated Section 332 by concealing from Plaintiff
Resilience and the Insufficient Documentation Group (1) the fact that State Fund had deemed them
to have failed to provide sufficient documentation; (2) notice of what documentation was
purportedly still required; and (3) the tier modifier assigned or the basis of the assignment of the tier

modifier. This was all information that Defendants clearly “ought to communicate” to Resilience
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and the Insufficient Documentation Group.

87. Section 11735 of the Insurance Code requires in pertinent part that every “insurer
shall file with the commissioner all rates and supplementary rate information that are to be used in
this state.” Section 11730 of the Insurance Code further defines “supplementary rate information”
as including any “minimum premium, policy fee, rating rule, rating plan, and any other similar
information needed to determine the applicable premium for an insured.”

88. As discussed supra, State Fund violated Section 11735 by first informing prospective
and current insureds in its rate filings that it would only utilize the Insufficient Documentation Rule
in order to “encourage full disclosure” and “enable to State Fund to most accurately underwrite the
risk.” But State Fund then instead, in complete contradiction of the stated Rule, concealed from the
insureds the fact that that the Rule was even applied to them (thereby denying them any
“encouragement” to provide missing information). State Fund also declined to offer insureds an
opportunity to provide any purportedly missing information which would “enable to State Fund to
most accurately underwrite the risk.” As Section 11735 only allows insureds to apply rating rules
that are stated in its rate filings, and because the actions State Fund took were in diametric opposition
to the stated Insufficient Documentation Rule in the rate filings, State Fund violated Section 11735
and 11730’s requirements that only those “rating rule[s], rating plan[s], [or] any other similar
information needed to determine the applicable premium for an insured” can be applied to determine
insureds’ premiums.

89. State Fund’s violations of Sections 332 and 11735 of the Insurance Code described
herein, with respect to the Insufficient Documentation Group, constitute unlawful business acts and
practices in violation of Business & Professions Code section 17200, et seq.

90. Defendants® conduct described herein, with respect to the Insufficient
Documentation Group, further constitutes a course of unfair conduct within the meaning of Business
& Professions Code § 17200, et seq.

91. Defendants’ conduct described herein, with respect to the Insufficient
Documentation Group, constitutes a course of fraudulent business acts of practices within the

meaning of Business & Professions Code 8 17200, et seq., as members of the public were likely to
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be deceived by Defendants’ conduct.

92. Plaintiffs and the Class suffered an injury-in-fact and lost money or property as a
result of Defendants’ unlawful and unfair business acts and practices.

93. Plaintiffs are also entitled to injunctive relief. Plaintiffs and the Class continue to be
charged unlawful premiums by State Fund and/or could be charged such unlawful premiums in the
future as State Fund is the insurer of last resort for businesses in California, and all businesses are
required by law to purchase workers’ compensation insurance. Accordingly, the Court should
enjoin State Fund from continuing its unlawful conduct, including by, inter alia, requiring State
Fund to (1) directly notify insureds of their tier modifiers and provide the basis of the tier modifiers
upon request, and (ii) directly provide insureds with notice of any purported insufficient

documentation and a reasonable opportunity to cure.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, pray
for judgment as follows:
a. Declaring this action to be a proper class action and certifying Plaintiffs as

the representatives of the Class;

b. Appointing Plaintiffs” attorneys as Class Counsel to the Class;

C. Awarding restitution and monetary damages as appropriate;

d. Awarding punitive and exemplary damages as appropriate;

e. Ordering injunctive and declaratory relief as appropriate;

f. Awarding pre-judgment and post-judgment interest as appropriate;

g. Awarding reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred in this
action; and

h. Granting such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiffs request a trial by jury of all claims so triable.
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Dated: June 10, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

By, T

Michael Liskow

Michael Liskow (243899)
mliskow@calcaterrapollack.com
CALCATERRA POLLACK LLP
1140 Avenue of the Americas, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10036-5803

Tel: (212) 899-1761

Fax: (332) 206-2073

Scott M. Priz (pro hac vice)
priz@priz-law.com

PRIZ LAW, LLC

3230 S. Harlem Avenue, Suite 221B
Riverside, IL 60546

Tel: (708) 268-5768

Betsy C. Manifold (182450)

manifold@whafh.com

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP

750 B Street, Suite 1820

San Diego, CA 92101

Tel: (619) 239-4599

Fax: (619) 234-4599

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class
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EXHIBIT B



STATE HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

COMPERNSATHON

INSURANCE

IT 1S AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER $100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING
FUN D IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

HERE ARE YOUR NEW RATES FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED. iF YOUR NAME OR ADDRESS SHOULD
BE CORRECTED OR IF INSURANCE ]S NOT NEEDED FOR NEXT YEAR, PLEASE TELL US.

IMPORTANT THIS 1S NOT A BILL CONTINUOUS POLICY I

SEND NO MONEY UNLESS STATEMENT IS ENCLOSED
THE RATING PERIOD BEGINS AND ENDS AT 12:01AM

PACIFIC STANDARD TIME RATING PERIOD 1-13-17 TO 1-13-18
AMERICAN JETTER DEPOSIT PREMIUM $1,185.00
MINIMUM PREMIUM $980.00
WEST COVINA, CALIF 91790 PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT PERIOD ANNUALLY
R NA

NAME OF EMPLOYER- LOYA, JAVIER
(AN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYER AND NOT JOINTLY
WITH ANY OTHER EMPLOYER)
CODE HNO. PRINCIPAL WOREK AND RATES EFFECTIVE FROM 01-13-17 TO 01-13-18

INTERIM

PREMILIM BASE BILLING

BASIS RATE RATE=

5187-1 PLUMBING--SHOP AND OUTSIDE 1200 9.15 15.78
5183-1 PLUMBING--SHOP AND OUTSIDE 0 14.04 24.22

xxxxxxxx[IREAL NOTE INFORMATION=®**xxxxx

SoN 000000000

TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNWUAL PREMIUM 5980

COUNTE1§S1IGNED AND TISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO dJ. ARY 5, 2017 POLICY L PAGE 1 OF 3
0963A (REV.7-2014} OVER PLEASE



STATE HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

COMPERNSATHON

INSURANCE

IT 1S AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER $100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING
FUN D IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

HERE ARE YOUR NEW RATES FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED. iF YOUR NAME OR ADDRESS SHOULD
BE CORRECTED OR IF INSURANCE ]S NOT NEEDED FOR NEXT YEAR, PLEASE TELL US.

IMPORTANT THIS 1S NOT A BILL CONTINUOUS POLICY I

SEND NO MONEY UNLESS STATEMENT IS ENCLOSED

THE RATING D AN DS AT 12: M
G IErG as FERLOD BEGINS AND ENDS AT 12:01A RATING PERIOD 1-13-17 TO 1-13-18

= JNTERIM BILLING RATES WILL BE USED ON PAYROLL REPORTS. THEY TAKE INTO ACCOUNT
RATING PLAN CREDITS (OR DEBITS) WHICH WILL APPLY AT FIWNAL BILLING AND AN
ESTIMATE OF YOUR PREMIUM DISCOUNT AS DETAILED BELOW.

RATING PLAN CREDITS {DEBITS) EFFECTIVE FROM 01-13-17 TO 01-13-18

RATING PLAN MODIFIER 1.72500
ESTIMATED PREMIUM DISCOUNT MODIFIER 1.00000

COMPOSITE FACTOR APPLIED TO BASE RATES TO DERIVE
INTERIM BILLING RATES 1.72500

EEEEEEEEXEXEEEXEEEEE XXX EXEXEEEEXE XX EE XX EEEXEEEEXE XXX EEXEEEEE XXX EXEXXEEEXEXEXEXEEXEXXEEXEXEEXEXEXEXEXEEEEE

* *
* PREMIUM DISCOUNT SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE FROM 01-13-17 TO 01-13-18 *
= ESTIMATED MODIFIED PREMIUM IS DISCOUNTED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE: =
* FIRST ABOVE *
* 55.000 55.000 *
* 0.0% 11.3% *
* *

EEEEEEEEXEXEEEXEEEEE XXX EXEXEEEEXE XX EE XX EEEXEEEEXE XXX EEXEEEEE XXX EXEXXEEEXEXEXEXEEXEXXEEXEXEEXEXEXEXEXEEEEE

THE ESTIMATED PREMIUM DISCOUNT IS BASED ON AN ESTIMATE OF YOUR PAYROLL. ACTUAL
PREMIUM DISCOUNT APPLIED AT FINAL BILLING WILL BE BASED ON THE ACTUAL PAYROLL
REPORTED OW ¥YOUR POLICY AND SUBJECT TO AUDIT.

COUNTE1§S1IGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO . ARY 5, 2017 POLICY L PAGE 2 OF 3
0963A (REV.7-2014} OVER PLEASE



STATE HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

COMPENSATION

INSURANCE

IT IS AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER $100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING
FUND IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

CONTINUOUS POLICY _

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS., PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL STATE FUND OFFICE BELOW:

CSC — POLICY AT VACAVILLE

1020 VAQUERO CIRCLE

VACAVILLE . CA 95688
(877) 405-4545

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions
agreements or limitations of the Policy other than as herein stated.

When countersigned by a duly authorized officer or representative of the State Compensation insurance
Fund, these declarations shall be valid and form part of the Policy.

M%Aﬁ// Mot S

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE PRESIDENT AND CEQ

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO JANUARY 5, 2017 POLICY L. PAGE 3 OF 3
SCIF FORM 10963A (REV.7-2014)
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STATE

HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

COMPERNSATHON

INSURANCE

FUND

IT 1S AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER $100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING
IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

HERE ARE YOUR NEW RATES FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED. iF YOUR NAME OR ADDRESS SHOULD
BE CORRECTED OR IF INSURANCE ]S NOT NEEDED FOR NEXT YEAR, PLEASE TELL US.

IMPORTANT

SEND NO MONEY UNLESS STATEMENT IS ENCLOSED

THIS 1S NOT A BILL

THE RATING PERIOD BEGINS AND ENDS AT 12:01AM

PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

AMERICAN JETTER

WEST COVINA, CALIF 91790

RATING PERIOD

NAME OF EMPLOYER- LOYA, JAVIER

(AN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYER AND NOT JOINTLY

WITH ANY OTHER EMPLOYER)

CONTINUOUS POLICY

DEPOSIT PREMIUM
MINIMUM PREMIUM
PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT PERIOD

CODE NO. PRINCIPAL WORK AND RATES EFFECTIVE FRCOM 01-13-18 TO 01-13-19

PREMTUM

BASIS
5187-1 PLUMBING--SHOP AND OQUTSIDE 1200
5183-1 PLUMBING--SHOP AND OQUTSIDE 0

*kkkkk*k*BUREAU NOTE INFORMATIONX %% %k ki

SSN 000000000

TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL PREMIUM 51,045

COUNTE%S%GNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO J, ARY 17, 2018 POLICY L PAGE

10963A (REV.7-2014}

OVER PLEASE

I
1-13-18 TO 1-13-19
$1,045.00
$1,045.00
ANNUALLY
R NA
INTERIM
BASE BILLING
RATE RATE*
8.44 14 .56
14.06 24 .25

1 OF 3



STATE HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

COMPERNSATHON

INSURANCE

IT 1S AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER $100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING
FUN D IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

HERE ARE YOUR NEW RATES FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED. iF YOUR NAME OR ADDRESS SHOULD
BE CORRECTED OR IF INSURANCE ]S NOT NEEDED FOR NEXT YEAR, PLEASE TELL US.

IMPORTANT THIS IS NOT A BILL CONTINUOUS POLICY I

SEND NO MONEY UNLESS STATEMENT IS ENCLOSED

THE RATING D AN DS AT 12: M
G IErG as FERLOD BEGINS AND ENDS AT 12:01A RATING PERIOD 1-13-18 TO 1-13-19

* INTERIM BILLING RATES WILL BE USED ON PAYROLL REPORTS. THEY TAKE INTO ACCOUNT
RATING PLAN CREDITS (OR DEBITS) WHICH WILL APPLY AT FINAL BILLING AND AN
ESTIMATE OF YOUR PREMIUM DISCOUNT AS DETAILED BELOW.

RATING PLAN CREDITS (DEBITS) EFFECTIVE FROM 01-13-18 TO 01-13-19

RATING PLAN MODIFIER 1.72500
ESTIMATED PREMIUM DISCOUNT MODIFIER 1.00000

COMPOSITE FACTOR APPLIED TO BASE RATES TO DERIVE
INTERIM BILLING RATES 1.72500

AR A A IR AL AL AL A LA LA LA LA LA LA LA LA LA LA A A A A A A A A A A A A Ak hkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhhkhhkhhkdk

* *
* PREMIUM DISCOUNT SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE FROM 01-13-18 TO 01-13-19 *
* ESTIMATED MODIFIED PREMIUM IS DISCOUNTED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE: *
* FIRST ABOVE *
* $5,000 $5,000 *
* 0.0% 11.3% *
* *

AR A A IR AL AL AL A LA LA LA LA LA LA LA LA LA LA A A A A A A A A A A A A Ak hkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhhkhhkhhkdk

THE ESTIMATED PREMIUM DISCOUNT IS BASED ON AN ESTIMATE OF YOUR PAYROLL. ACTUAL
PREMIUM DISCOUNT APPLIED AT FINAL BILLING WILL BE BASED ON THE ACTUAL PAYROLL
REPORTED ON YOUR POLICY AND SUBJECT TO AUDIT.

COUNTE1§S1IGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO . ARY 17, 2018 POLICY L PAGE 2 OF
0963A (REV.7-2014} OVER PLEASE



STATE

COMPENSATION

INSURANCE

FUND

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS,

HOME OFFICE

SAN FRANCISCO

ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

IT 1S AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER $100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING
IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY iSSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

CSC = POLICY AT VACAVILLE

1020 VAQUERO CIRCLE
VACAVILLE
(877) 405-4545

CONTINUOUS POLICY _

PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL STATE FUND OFFICE BELOW:

CA 55688

Nothing herein contained

When countersigned by a duly authorized officer or representative of the State Compensation insurance
Fund, these declarations shall be valid and form part of the Policy.

shall be held toc vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions
agreements or limitations of the Policy other than as herein stated.

Mzzy

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

%-’lh" ,Kl‘/}‘e¢/’ Al s

PRESIDENT AND CEQ

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO JANUARY 17, 2018 POLICY L. PAGE 3 OF 3

SCIF FORM 10963A (REV.7-2014}
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STATE HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

COMPENSATION

INSURANCE

IT IS AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER $100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING
FU N D IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

HERE ARE YOUR NEW RATES FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED. IF YOUR NAME OR ADDRESS SHOULD
BE CORRECTED OR IF INSURANCE IS NOT NEEDED FOR NEXT YEAR, PLEASE TELL US.

122347-1
IMPORTANT THIS IS NOT A BILL CONTINUOUS PoOLICY J 3 J
SEND NO MONEY UNLESS STATEMENT IS ENCLOSED

THE RATING PERIOD BEGINS AND ENDS AT 12:01AM RATING PERIOD 1-13-19 TO 1-13-20

PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

* INTERIM BILLING RATES WILL BE USED ON PAYROLL REPORTS. THEY TAKE INTO ACCOUNT
RATING PLAN CREDITS (OR DEBITS) WHICH WILL APPLY AT FINAL BILLING AND AN
ESTIMATE OF YOUR PREMIUM DISCOUNT AS DETAILED BELOW.

RATING PLAN CREDITS (DEBITS) EFFECTIVE FROM 01-13-19 TO 01-13-20

RATING PLAN MODIFIER 1.38000
ESTIMATED PREMIUM DISCOUNT MODIFIER 1.00000

COMPOSITE FACTOR APPLIED TO BASE RATES TO DERIVE

INTERIM BILLING RATES 1.38000
* PREMIUM DISCOUNT SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE FROM 01-13-19 TO 01-13-20 *
* ESTIMATED MODIFIED PREMIUM IS DISCOUNTED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE: *
* FIRST ABOVE *
- * $5,000 $5,000 *
* 0.0% 11.3% *

B L D e L S D L L L R P P .Y
HRHARAAARTAARATARRTAARAARARTAARTAARRTAARTAARRTAARTATARTAARTATARTAARTATARTAARTATARTAARTATARTARARTARRTARIR

THE ESTIMATED PREMIUM DISCOUNT IS BASED ON AN ESTIMATE OF YOUR PAYROLL. ACTUAL
PREMIUM DISCOUNT APPLIED AT FINAL BILLING WILL BE BASED ON THE ACTUAL PAYROLL
REPORTED ON YOUR POLICY AND SUBJECT TO AUDIT.

BROKER COPY

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANC SCO DESCIZEFMBER 27, 2018 POLICY L PAGE 2 OF

SCIF FORM 10963A (REV.7-201 VER PLEA



STATE HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

COMPENSATION

INSURANCE

IT IS AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER $100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING
FU N D IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

HERE ARE YOUR NEW RATES FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED. IF YOUR NAME OR ADDRESS SHOULD
BE CORRECTED OR IF INSURANCE IS NOT NEEDED FOR NEXT YEAR, PLEASE TELL US.

IMPORTANT THIS IS NOT A BILL CONTINUOUS POLICY  9122347-19

SEND NO MONEY UNLESS STATEMENT IS ENCLOSED

THE RATING PERIOD BEGINS AND ENDS AT 12:01AM - - - -
PACIFIC STANDARD TIME RATING PERIOD 1-13-19 TO 1-13-20
AMERICAN JETTER DEPOSIT PREMIUM $1,610.00
8504 FIRESTONE #188 MINIMUM PREMIUM $1,610.00
DOWNEY, CALIF 90241 PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT PERIOD ANNUALLY
R NA

NAME OF EMPLOYER- LOYA, JAVIER
(AN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYER AND NOT JOINTLY
WITH ANY OTHER EMPLOYER)
CODE NO. PRINCIPAL WORK AND RATES EFFECTIVE FROM 01-13-19 TO 01-13-20

INTERIM

PREMIUM BASE BILLING

BASIS RATE RATE*

5183-1 PLUMBING-SHOP<$26HR 5500 12.83 17.71
5187-1 PLUMBING-SHOP>=$26HR 1200 6.39 8.82

'AkkBUREAU NOTE INFORMATION********

SSN 000000000

TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL PREMIUM $1,610

BROKER COPY

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANC SCO DESCIZEFMBER 27, 2018 POLICY L PAGE 1 OF 3

SCIF FORM 10963A (REV.7-201 VER PLEA



STATE

COMPENSATION

INSURANCE

FUND

HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

IT IS AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER $100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING
IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

CONTINUOUS PoLIcY 9122347-19

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL STATE FUND OFFICE BELOW:

CSC — POLICY AT VACAVILLE

1020 VAQUERO CIRCLE

VACAVILLE , CA 95688
(877) 405-4545

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend

any of the terms, conditions
agreements or limitations of the Policy other than as herein stated.

When countersigned by a duly authorized officer or representative of the State Compensation Insurance
Fund, these declarations shall be valid and form part of the Policy.

o s = W A

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE PRESIDENT AND CEO

BROKER COPY

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO DECEMBER 27, 2018 POLICY L PAGE 3 OF

SCIF FORM 10963A (REV.7-2014)
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BETSY C. MANIFOLD (182450)
manifold@whafh.com

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP

750 B Street, Suite 1820

San Diego, CA 92101

Tel: (619) 239-4599

Fax: (619) 234-4599

MICHAEL LISKOW (243899)
mliskow@calcaterrapollack.com
CALCATERRA POLLACK LLP
1140 Avenue of the Americas, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10036-5803

Tel: (212) 899-1761

Fax: (332) 206-2073

SCOTT M. PRIZ (pro hac vice)
priz@priz-law.com

PRIZ LAW, LLC

3230 S. Harlem Ave., Suite 221B
Riverside, IL 60546

Tel: (708) 268-5768

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

AMERICAN JETTER & PLUMBING, INC. and Case No. 19STCV36307

RESILIENCE TREATMENT CENTER,

of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

V.

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND, a

on behalf
PROOF OF SERVICE

(COMPLEX LITIGATION)

Case assigned for all purposes to the
Honorable Amy D. Hogue
Spring Street Courthouse

public enterprise fund, and DOES 1 through 50, DATE:
inclusive, TIME:
Defendants. DEPT.: 7 at Spring Street Courthouse

PROOF OF SERVICE
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Michele Mitchell, the undersigned, do declare as follows:

I am a resident of the County of San Diego; | am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to,
or have any interest in, this legal action; my business address is 750 B Street, Suite 1820, San Diego,
California 92101.

On June 10, 2022, | served the following document(s):

SECOND AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES & INJUCTIVE
RELIEF

on the interested parties in this action:

Noah Graff, Assistant Chief Counsel
NGraff@scif.com

R. Timothy O’Connor, Staff Counsel
RTOConnor@scif.com

John B. De Leon, Staff counsel
JDelLeon2@scif.com

Steven Clarence, Staff Counsel
SClarence@scif.com

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND
900 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 401
Monterey Park, CA 91754

Counsel for Defendant
State Compensation Insurance Fund

in the manner identified below on all interested parties:

(XX) VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL - | electronically transmitted a copy of the
document(s) listed above in a pdf or word processing format via CASE
ANYWHERE to those persons noticed above at their respective electronic service
addresses pursuant to Cal. Rules of Court, rule 2.2515(g) on the date set forth.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

is true and correct. Executed this 10th day of June 2022 at San Diego, California.

MICHELE I. MITCHELL

26023

-1-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
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